MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

Water

Township

Lincoln County

Deer Meadow Pond

Tefferson

Oxford County

Abbot Pond
Little Clemons Pond
Bickford Pond
Broken Bridge Pond
Colcord Pond
Crocker Pond
Cushman Pond
Hall Pond
Jaybird Pond
Keys Pond

Little Concord Pond Long Pond North Pond Shagg Pond Stanley Pond Trafton Pond Trout Pond Sumner Hiram Porter Albany Porter Albany Lovell Paris

Sweden
Woodstock
Denmark
Sumner
Woodstock
Hiram-Porter
Hiram-Porter
Stoneham

Hiram-Porter

Waldo County

Bowler Pond Prescott Pond Crotch Pond Sam Pond Jump Pond

Palermo Palermo Palermo Palermo Palermo

York County

Deer Pond
Ell Pond
Little Poverty Pond
Lone Pond
Round Pond
Sand Pond
Sunken Pond
Milliken Mills Pond

Warren Pond

Hollis
Sanford-Wells
Shapleigh
Waterboro
Lyman-Dayton
Limington
Sanford
Old Orchard
South Berwick

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 69

RESOLVE, in Favor of Stanley Megquier of Orient.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

CHAP. 71

RESOLVES, 1961

Whereas, the damages to the property, which is the subject matter of this resolve, and which were created by the construction of U. S. highway #1 should be repaired as soon as possible so that the occupant may enjoy his home in 1961; and

Whereas, the necessary repairs should be undertaken as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Stanley Megquier; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$950 to be paid to Stanley Megquier, of Orient, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to his property in constructing highway U. S. #1 (Amity-Orient Project) in 1960.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 28, 1961

Chapter 70

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Maranacook Lake, Kennebec County.

Fishing in Maranacook Lake; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing so much of Maranacook Lake, in the Town of Winthrop, Kennebec County, as lies southerly of the railroad bridge which crosses the narrows in said lake in an east-west direction just southerly of the Winthrop-Readfield town line to ice fishing until February 1st of each year, at which time it shall be opened for all fish except bass until March 31st. There shall be a daily bag limit of 5 trout, salmon and togue in the aggregate which shall not exceed a weight of $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds in the aggregate.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Permitting Demolishing Certain Building at Maine State Prison.

Maine State Prison; building demolished. Resolved: That the Maine State Prison authorities may demolish so-called House No. 6 on the State Prison grounds, Town of Thomaston, Knox County.